Eurwlwlh Cantral Sohool District

Book Palicy Manual
Section Section 1000 - Community Relations
Title Fee Schedule For Public Use Of Schood Facilities, Athletic Fields, and Grounds
Coda 1500-E
Shabus Ackive
Adopbed July 1, 2001
Lask Revised June 20, 2024
Last Reviewed December 159, 2424
Prior Revised Dates 04,/16/2003; 06/08/2006; D8/11/2008; 05/10/2011; 07/12/2012; 06/20/2013; 07/13/2018; 0B/17/22, 6/20/24
FEE SCHEDULE FOR PUBLIC USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES, ATHLETIC FIELDS, AND GROUNDS
1. Thiese guidedings will be used when assessing charges for tha use of district buildings, athigtic fialds, and grownds. The groups will be charged for thi: lbor operational costs and/or a
rental usage as applicable.
. If & group uses & facility, athletc field, or grounds when there is regularly schieduled stalf, there may be a labor charge if the cleaner will be taken away from their regular duties and

I

W

must be present during the event. If the District has to schedule staff to cover the event, the graup will be charged to cover all of the District’s labor costs.

The District will not charge & facility rental fee o the following groups:
® Horscheads Parent Teacher Organizations
" Horseheads Youth Bureau
= Local Girl or Boy Scout groups
= Qther recagnized non-profit groups that primarily (85% HCSD students in group's molls) serve the District's students

A rosker(s) of participants, which includes home addresses, must be attached bo the "Use of School Facilities, Athletic Fields, and Grounds Form,” which must be filed
with the Facilities Office to schedule use by any group{s].
Horseheads Parent Teacher Orgenizations shall also net incur labar charges,

[l a non-profit local group ischarging a fee, denation, or making a prefit with participants from cutside the kocal communily, the rental rate will be charged.

The District will charge the follewing far facilities, athletic fizlds, and grounds use:
= Any non-schood group charging a fee, donation or making a profit

Large groups (tataling mare than 25 participants and/or spectatars) will be charged based on estimates fram various sLaff members and supervisars from athletics, technolagy, foad
service, facilities and the hoad deaner. The Superintendent or designes will meet with the appropriate supereisers and the group renting schaal progerty to discuss cost, and
respansibifities by reviewing the “Check List for Facilities, Athletic Flields, Grounds Usa™,

Security Daposit: Any group that using district facilities will pay a refundable security deposit of $500  Any costs for damage, unnacessary emergancy call-ins, false alarms, excessive
tragh removal ete., shall be deducted from this depesil,. The Superintendent or designes has the ability bo waive this depasit if necessany.

Arga use rental will be at the following rates, The rental fee is separate from any labor fees that may be charged.

Classroam $25/hr.
Auditorium %125 hr.
Library $50/hr,
Community Room $50¢hr,

Cafeterla £100/hr.

Kitchen 40/ hr.
Gym-Elementary §125/hr.
Gym-Secondary $175/hr.
Flald-Elamantary $500hr
Flald-Sacondary $75/h.

Tennls Court $75/hr.
PoolUse $125/r.
Pool-Open Swim $3/day or $50/month
Original Stadium 1040/ first haur, $50 each add hr.
%150y haur plus $20/haur wtility fee
Hew Stadium plus $30/houwr nighttime lighting fes
= If requestad™

=Additipnal feos could be assessed depending upen needs of rental request
*If group requesting stadium lighting causas the district to incur a damand charge ta turn the lights on, this east will be charged to the graup.

Heat: Heat requestad by the user, abova the district's-malntained weekand and avaning minimum temperatura {currently 60 degrees), will ba at & rata of $25 per
hour per classroom and for space.

Cooling: 1f cooling is requasted, the rate will be $25 per howr per classroom andfor space,

Snow removal, salting, or other actions: Costs Incurred by the district for snow remowval, salting, or other actions for praparing tha facllity for safe usage,
will become the responsibliity of the user.




VI, Labor Foes:

The cleaner will be on duty throughout the event to pravide access, malntenance of the facility, assist with needs of the group, respond to requests for assistance, and to notify
appropriate persannel in emergency situations, The on-duty cleaner's labor rate will be $50.00 per hour Manday through Saturday or $60 on Sunday o national haliday,

If thee District has te provide additicnal cleanars far an event, there will be an additional $45.00 per hour per chaanar Moanday throwgh Saturday or $65 on Sunday or a national holiday,

Additional hours fer cleanup and more on-cutty staff will be determined by the Director of Facilities based on the size and bype of activily. The stall will need to clean all areas of Lhe
building used in preparation for the next schoal day.

When school is canceled due Lo an emergency or inclement weather, District facilities will be closed. Announcements will be made &£ spon as possible on local radio and television.

VIL. Pool Labor Fee Schedule:

Labor for pood supervision will be charged at $15 per stalf member per hour. The level af staffing will be determined by the Pool Director uging the guidelines belaw:

Humber of Farticipants Supervision irad

1 - 35 people 1 Supervisor B 1 Guard

35 - 72 pecale 1 Supervigor B 2 Guards

73 - 105 peaple 1 Supervisor B 4 Guards 4 Guards

All lifeguards and suparvisors must be approved by the Ponol Director.

HOTE: 1. Use aof facilities, athletic fields, and grounds for private purposes is prohibited.
2. If the District has to operabe under a contingent budget, this fee schedule will be reviewsd and adjusted accordingly.

VI Certificates of Insurance/Hald Harmless Farm

All users of school facilities are required to file a Certificate of Insurance and 2 Hold Harmiess Form, Tha Districk must be listed as both a cartificate holder and as an additional insured
on the certificabe of insurance, These documents are to be filed prior Lo the approval of the use of the feclites, athletic fields, and grounds, and shall contain the insurance amounts as
specfied an the District website. The Hold Harmless form can be obtained thraugh the fadilities office.

Any adjustment to this exhibit, as appropriate, may be considerad and put into place by the Superintendent or designee,
USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES, ATHLETIC FIELDS, AND GROUNDS
ROSTER FOR ACTIVITY OR EVENT

Depending an your needs and the size of the event, you will need to identify the * Individual or group participants and turn this farm in with your
“Use of School Facilities, Athletic Fields, and Grounds Request” form, Use as many roster sheets as needed to give complete information.

Those who are directly participating in the activity or event, nat coaches, spectators, otc,

NAME ADDRESS |SCHOOL DISTRICT

If your group is made up of more than 75 Horseheads Central School District participants, you will not be charged for use of Districk lacilities.




Do you nead early access for set up?
Will you be sarving food?

How many participants?

Do you require any PA. ar Technalogy ¥
If yes, pleass explain:

CHECK LIST FOR FACILITIES, ATHLETIC FIELDS, AND GROUNDS USE

YES NOD

Do you need tables, chairs and athletic equipment?
If yes, pleass explain:

Do you require air handiers or heat if necessary®
1f yes, please explain:

Do you request Grounds Depertment ar Electricians on duly?

If yes, please explain:

Grgups using building will be responsible for the fellowing:

* Providing adequate supervision ta control all people attending. This incledes proper parking, containing people to designated areas, proper behaviar in halls and all other areas.

= Maintain all ermergency exits and fire lanes,

* [nsure that in the case of an alarm that the building is evacuated until alarm is silenced.
= Whan school Is cancaled due to an emergency or inclamaent weathar, Dstrict facllities will ba closad, Announcamants will ba made on local radio or television.

All groups will be charged for a building cleaner who will be an duty to maintain the facility, respond ta calls for 2esistance and will call for proper people in the event of an emergency.
Depending on the Sige of the activity, additional staff may be added as needed. The District will need to schedule enaugh staff and howrs in order bo have the facilities ready for the next schaool

day.




